

Unofficial Document

KENTUCKY GENERAL ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT FORM
2024 REGULAR SESSION

Amend printed copy of **HB 255/GA**

On page 1, between lines 4 and 5 insert:

"(1) As used in this section:

(a) "School is in session" means that time as established by local school district authorities pursuant to KRS 160.290; and

(b) "School is not in session" means that period of time not included in paragraph (a) of this subsection."; and

On page 1, line 5, delete "(1)" and insert "(2)" in lieu thereof; and

On page 1, line 5, after "subsection", delete "(2)" and insert "(3)" in lieu thereof; and

On page 2, line 11, after "room;" delete "or"; and

On page 2, line 13, delete "." and insert "; or" in lieu thereof; and

On page 2, between lines 13 and 14 insert:

"(u) Any occupation which the United States Secretary of Labor finds and declares to be hazardous for the employment of minors as established in 29 C.F.R. secs. 570.50 to 570.68."; and

On page 2, line 14, delete "(2)" and insert "(3)" in lieu thereof; and

On page 2, line 15, delete "(1)" and insert "(2)" in lieu thereof; and

On page 2, line 17, delete "sec. 570.50(b)" and insert "secs. 570.50 to 570.68" in lieu thereof; and

Amendment No. SFA 1

Rep. Sen. Phillip Wheeler

Committee Amendment

Signed:

Floor Amendment

LRC Drafter: _____

Adopted: _____

Date: _____

Rejected: _____

Doc. ID: XXXX

Not for Filing

On page 2, line 21, delete "sec. 570.50(c)" and insert "secs. 570.50 to 570.68" in lieu thereof; and

On page 2, line 22, delete "(3)" and insert "(4)" in lieu thereof; and

On page 2, line 22, delete "under sixteen (16)" and insert "fourteen (14) to fifteen (15)" in lieu thereof; and

On page 2, line 24, delete "(1)" and insert "(2)" in lieu thereof; and

On page 3, between lines 9 and 10 insert:

"(5) A person fourteen (14) to fifteen (15) years of age shall not be employed in any occupation beyond that which the United States Secretary of Labor permits a fourteen (14) to fifteen (15) year old to perform, as established in 29 C.F.R. pt. 570."; and

On page 3, line 24, delete "under sixteen (16)" and insert "fourteen (14) to fifteen (15)" in lieu thereof; and

On page 3, line 26, between "section" and "if" insert ", but not to exceed twenty-three (23) hours during the work week,"; and

On page 4, delete lines 17 to 20 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof:

"(3) Subject to the restrictions listed in subsection (2) of Section 1 of this Act, minors sixteen (16) to seventeen (17) years of age shall not be employed in a gainful occupation unless it occurs:

(a) For not more than forty (40) hours in any week when school is in session;

(b) Between 6 a.m. and 11 p.m., except on a night preceding a nonschool day, which allows hours worked to 1 a.m.; and

(c) When school is not in session, as there shall be no restriction on hours."